
PLANNING, REGULATORY AND 
LICENSING

5.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2017
COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that this meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
Internet Site. 

 
The images and sound recording may also be used for training purposes within the Authority.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members 

of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the 
Democratic Services Department. Any member of the public requiring information should 

contact the department on (01685 725284) or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be found 
on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

OPEN SESSION

3. Election of Vice Chairperson 

Fact Finding Visits

4. Planning and Regulatory Fact Finding Visits - 
Monday 31 July 2017 

1 - 2

Planning Applications  -  Recommendations under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning and Compensation Act 
1991

5. P/16/0205 - Plot of Land Adjacent To 6 Brynseion 
Street, Troedyrhiw, Merthyr Tydfil 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 3 - 14

6. P/16/0235 - Former Ysgol Santes Tudful School, 
Queens Road, Twynyrodyn, Merthyr Tydfil 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 15 - 26

Information Reports

7. P/17/0038 - Appeal Received 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 27 - 28

8. Delegated Report 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 29 - 34



Licensing

9. Taxi Licensing  -  Application Policy 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 35 - 54

Other Business

10. Any Other Business Deemed Urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor  C Tovey (Chair) 

Councillors:  J Amos, H Barrett, D Chaplin, M Colbran, 
E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, J Thomas 
and S Thomas

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF MEETING

PLANNING AND 
REGULATORY FACT FINDING 

VISITS MEETING
MONDAY, 31ST JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor C Tovey (In the Chair)

Councillors M Colbran, E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, 
G Lewis and S Thomas

Geraint Morgan (Solicitor), Marlene Ferreira (Planning Officer), 
Huw Roberts (Group Leader Development Control) and Gerald 
Coughlan (Senior Assistant Engineer)

Matthew Phillips (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

1  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J 
Amos, Councillor H. Barrett, Councillor D Chaplin and 
Councillor J Thomas.

2  Declarations of Interest No declarations of interest were made.

3  P/16/0205 - Plot of 
land adjacent to 6 
Brynseion Street, 
Troedyrhiw

The Chair formally opened the meeting and referred to the 
Council’s Constitution whereby the public in attendance are 
unable to address the meeting. 

The members of the committee introduced themselves to 
the public in attendance.

The Planning Officer displayed a number of plans of the 
proposed development to assist the committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Questions were raised by the committee and answered by 
the Planning and Highways Officers.

Plymouth Ward member (Councillor Harvey Jones) 
expressed the concerns of a resident in relation to access 
to his garage via the lane. 

4  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and called the meeting to a close.

Page 2



 

DATE WRITTEN 30th August 2017 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER Marlene Ferreira 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 20th September 2017 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/16/0205 7th February 2017 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Erection of 2 No. 3 bedroom 
dwellings with associated site 
parking 

Plot Of Land Adjacent To  
6 Brynseion Street 
Troedyrhiw 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 
 

Mr J C Da Costa Marinho  
c/o Mr E Scruton 
78 Sandringham Road 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 9AJ    
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To further consider planning application P/16/0205 
 
At the Planning, Regulatory and Licensing Committee meeting held on the 19th July 
2017 it was resolved to defer the determination of the application to undertake a fact 
finding site visit. This took place on the 31st July 2017.  
 
The main issues raised during the fact finding site visit centred on the loss of car 
parking, the width of the rear lane and its ability to cater for emergency vehicles, the 
purpose of the proposed open space and the stability of the site. All these issues 
have been fully considered in the original committee report and the conclusions 
reached were simply re-iterated at the site visit. 
 
Therefore, the points raised at the fact finding site visit did not highlight any new 
issues that would caus
[...]
ainable development principle through its contribution 

Page 10



towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers well-being objectives set out as required 
by section 8 of the WBFG Act.    
 
The site is located within settlement boundaries where new residential development 
is encouraged. The proposed development could be developed without any 
significant harmful impact on the character and appearance of the area, residential 
amenity or highway safety. As such, the proposal accords with the relevant policies 
of the LDP. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: BE APPROVED subject to the FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:  
 
 
 
 
 1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this 

decision. 
  
 Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
 
 2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents:  
  
 - Project no: 7943, drawing no. 02, rev B - received 13th March 2017; 
 - Project no: 7943, drawing no. 03, rev B - received 13th March 2017; 
  
 Reason -To ensure compliance with the approved plans and clearly define 

the scope of the permission. 
 
 3. Prior to the construction of the dwellings hereby approved details/samples 

of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
dwellings and boundary enclosures shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason - To ensure that the external appearance of the proposed 

development will be in keeping with the character of the area and adjoining 
buildings in the interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policy BW7 of 
the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan. 

 
 4. No development shall take place until full engineering details and sections, 

including structural calculations and materials, of any retaining wall which 
exceeds 1 metre in height have been submitted to and approved 
[...]
 
11. Prior to the occupation the dwellings, hereby approved, the car parking 

spaces and widening/improvements of the rear lane shall be completed (and 
available for use) in accordance with the approved plan 7943/02/B. The car 
parking spaces and road widening/improvements shall be retained for their 
intended purpose thereafter.   

  
 Reason - To ensure the access/parking/turning requirements of the 

development are adequately met at all times in the interest of highway and 
pedestrian safety and to ensure compliance with policies BW12 and TB11 of 
the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan 2006-2021. 

 
12. The area highlighted as 'Communal Grassed Area' on approved drawing No. 

7943/02/B shall only be used as open-space and shall not be incorporated 
within the curtilage of the residential plots or used for residential purposes. 

  
 Reason - To ensure that the new development will be visually attractive in the 

interests of amenity and to accord with Policy BW7 of the Merthyr Tydfil Local 
Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
            

DATE WRITTEN 30th August 2017 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER David Cross 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 20th September 2017 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/16/0235 25th July 2016 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Residential development Former Ysgol Santes 

Tudful School 
Queens Road 
Twynyrodyn 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 
 

Mr G Pritchard  
c/o Stephen George 
Architects 
25 Courtland Terrace 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0DT 
    

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



APPLICATION SITE 
 
This application relates to an irregular shaped area of land measuring approximately 0.78 of 
a hectare. The site was previously occupied by the former Ysgol Santes Tudful School, 
which was demolished some years ago. A steep grassed embankment, which includes a 
number of trees, extends along the we
[...]


P/17/0208 24 Penybryn View 
Incline Top 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0GB 
 

Demolition of existing conservatory 
and erection of single storey rear 
extension 

Full Approval 30/08/2017 

P/17/0214 10 Greenfield Gardens 
Pentrebach 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 4BQ 
 

Single storey side and rear extension 
(demolish existing) 

Full Approval 24/08/2017 

P/17/0215 97A High Street 
Cefn Coed 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 2PN 
 

Non material amendment to 
planning permission P/17/0117 to 
replace two first floor windows with 
one larger window 

Full Approval 02/08/2017 

P/17/0217 37 Brynheulog Street 
Penydarren 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 9UY 
 

Rear single storey flat roof extension Full Approval 24/08/2017 

P/17/0221 Ty Graslon 
173 Cae'r Wern 
Ynysfach 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 1AB 
 

Non material amendment to 
planning permission P/17/0053 to 
replace garage door with two 
windows and to remove  ground 
floor window from the side elevation 
of the extension 

Full Approval 08/08/2017 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

PLANNING, LICENSING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Taxi Licensing – Application Policy

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 In October 2015 Committee approved a Taxi Licensing Application Policy as part of 
the Safeguarding Review   conducted by the Authority following the Casey report 
into child sexual exploitation in Rotherham.

1.2 A review of this process has been conducted and it is proposed that a knowledge 
test is introduced for new applicants for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.

1.3 Amendments are proposed to the existing policy regarding the replacement of the 
now unavailable Driving Standards Agency advanced test with a similar 
assessment provided by Blue Lamp Trust and clarification that vehicle renewal 
applications and MOT tests can be renewed no sooner than 28 days before the 
expiry of existing licence. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The committee resolve that the amendments Taxi Licensing Application Policy are 
approved and to go out for a 28 days consultation period for the introduction of a 
knowledge test.

Date Written 31st August 2017
Report Author Paul Lewis
Exempt/Non Exempt Trading Standards, Licensing and 

Transport 
Committee Date 20th September 2017

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



3 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Members may be aware that the Authority has taken a wide ranging Safeguarding 
Review following the Casey report into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham and in 
October 2015 a new Taxi Licence Application Policy was approved.

3.2 Following member feedback a review of the Policy has been undertaken and it is 
proposed that a Knowledge Test is introduced for all new Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver applicants. The knowledge test will test driver knowledge of the 
Merthyr Tydfil area alongside numeracy skills and awareness of legislation relating to 
taxi licensing. Delegated Authority will be sought for the Trading Standards, 
Licensing and Transport Manager to further develop the knowledge test to 
incorporate areas such as safeguarding and equality legislation. Grandfather rights 
will be given to existing licence holders however the requirement to undertake the 
test can be implemented by Licensing Sub Committee under a licence review.

3.3 The existing policy requires all new applicants must pass the Driving Standards 
Agency advanced test. Since adoption of the policy the DSA have ceased to provide 
these tests and a substitute test of a similar standard provided by the Blue Lamp 
Trust is now required.

3.4 The Policy also clarifies the existing process for vehicle renewals stating renewals 
and MOT’s can only be accepted up to 28 days prior to the expiry of the existing 
licence.

3.5 Subject to committee approval it is proposed that a 28 day consultation period will be 
held on the introduction of a knowledge test and t
[...]
 operator/proprietor and The Authority’s licensing team. 

This document is subject to change in accordance with any subsequent changes 
in national legislation that will always take precedence over this document. 

Current fees for all licences are available from the Licensing section.

Page 42



5 | P a g e

2. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers

In order to drive a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle a driver has to be 
licensed by the Authority. The process covers new applicants and those wishing 
to submit a renewal application of an existing licence. Legislation requires that 
licences are only issued to "Fit and Proper Persons" and the Authority takes into 
account all relevant information and medical fitness in determining applications.

False or inaccurate information provided by the applicant may lead to the 
application being refused and possible offences committed by the applicant.

Hackney carriage and private hire driver licences are normally valid for a period 
of three years.

Application Process

1. An application must be completed on the prescribed application form and must 
include the appropriate application fee and a passport type photograph. 
Payments by cheque which are subsequently dishonored may invalidate an 
application. Payment includes process fees for administering your application 
and a grant fee if the application is successful. If the application is unsuccessful 
then only the grant fee will be refunded. Applications must be completed within 
four months of the initial application.

2. The applicant must have held a full UK driving licence for a minimum period of 
12 months when the application is made. The driving licence must be presented 
for examination with the application form.

3. The applicant must sign a mandate allowing the Authority to obtain information 
relating to DVLA driving records and driving convictions/penalty points issued. 
DVLA records are checked yearly by licensing officers. Driving penalty points and 
convictions are matched to the Criminal Fitness Criteria for Drivers and 
Operators Policy.

4. New applicants must present an advanced driving certificate from an approved 
provider as part of their application. Applications will be accepted and processed 
without the certificate however a licence to drive will not be granted until a pass 
certificate is provided. Existing licencees applying to renew their licence will not 
be asked to provide a new pass certificate providing their application is received 
prior to the expiry of their existing licence. 

Page 43



6 | P a g e

5. Knowledge test – All new applicants will have to pass a knowledge test to 
demonstrate that they have the required local knowledge of Merthyr Tydfil 
along with a numeracy test and an understanding of the law relating to taxi 
licensing. The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager will constantly review 
the knowledge test to ensure that it remains fit for purpose and covers 
developing areas of law. Grandfather rights will be given to existing licence 
holders however Licensing committee can instruct the sitting of a test as part of 
a review of an existing licence. 

6. The applicant must have a right to work in the United Kingdom. Applicants will 
be required to provide relevant documents as prescribed by the Home Office.

Medical Certificate

7. Applicants are required to meet the DVLA Group 2 Medical Standards. A medical 
certificate provided by the Authority must be completed by a Medical 
practitioner who has access to the applicant’s medical history. The medical 
certificate must be provided prior to the grant of a licence. The applicant is 
responsible for all costs relating to the medical examination.

8. A new medical certificate must be provided every five years on or after the age 
of 45 and annually from the age of 65. Certain conditions such as diabetes 
treated by Insulin or some tablets may require an additional annual declaration 
or a medical certificate signed 
[...]
a criminal offence. 
Furthermore Private Hire vehicles registered to the applicant will not be able to 
be used for private hire work. 

Appeal

11. Applicants have a right of appeal to a Magistrates Court where a decision is 
made not to grant a Licence. Applicants will be advised in writing of their right of 
appeal.

Page 52



15 | P a g e

6. Complaints Procedure

1. Where a complaint is received which relates to a driver, vehicle or operator 
details of the complaint will be recorded by the Licensing Officer.

2. An assessment will be made to determine whether a criminal offence or 
breach of a condition or bye law has occurred or whether an informal 
resolution is required.

3. Where there is welfare, public safety or safeguarding issues reported 
immediate consideration will be given to suspend or revoke a licence. The 
decision to suspend or revoke will be made by the Head of Public Protection 
and Housing and/or the Trading Standards, Licensing and Transport Manager 
in conjunction with the authorities’ legal section.

4. A full record of the investigation of a complaint will be made and retained 
and will be recorded against the relevant Licence holder.

5. Following assessment and investigation of a complaint the Licensing officer 
will consider whether the incident is required to be brought to the attention 
of the Licensing sub-committee.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Planning and Regulatory Fact Finding Visits - Monday 31 July 2017
	5 P/16/0205 - Plot of Land Adjacent To 6 Brynseion Street, Troedyrhiw, Merthyr Tydfil
	6 P/16/0235 - Former Ysgol Santes Tudful School, Queens Road, Twynyrodyn, Merthyr Tydfil
	7 P/17/0038 - Appeal Received
	8 Delegated Report
	9 Taxi Licensing  -  Application Policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

PLANNING, REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING MEETING

WEDNESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor C Tovey (In the Chair)

Councillors J Amos, H Barrett, D Chaplin, M Colbran, 
E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, J Thomas and 
S Thomas

Simon Jones (Senior Solicitor), Huw Roberts (Group Leader 
Development Control) and David Cross (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Matthew Phillips (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

241  Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received.

242  Declarations of Interest Councillor John Thomas declared his personal and 
prejudicial interest in Item 9 as he is a taxi driver and taxi 
proprietor. 

243  Taxi Licensing  -  
Application Policy

The Chair advised the Committee that there was a change 
to the agenda order and that Item 9 Taxi Licensing – 
Application Policy would now be considered as Item 3.

Councillor John Thomas left the meeting after declaring his 
personal and prejudicial interest in the item.

The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager provided 
the committee with a summary of his report and welcomed 
questions from the committee.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to by the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Manager.



 In relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver applicants holding a full UK driving licence 
for a minimum period of 12 months when an 
application has been made – Was this period of 
time considered to be long enough when creating 
the policy as it is felt that once you pass your 
driving test you are still learning to drive for a 
considerable period of time

 Is the knowledge test going to be carried out by the 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager in 
person

 Will all applicants be expected to have a good 
understanding of the English language

 A number of other local authorities have introduced 
a BTEC qualification for new applicants, have you 
given any thought to introducing this level of 
qualification for new applicants within Merthyr Tydfil

 What pass percentage rate will be set for applicants 
sitting the knowledge test 

 Will all outlying villages be included in the 
knowledge test or will it be concentrated around the 
town centre

After consideration by the committee it was RESOLVED 
that: 

The amendments to the Taxi Licensing Application Policy 
are approved and to go out for a 28 day consultation period 
for the introduction of a knowledge test. 

244  Election of Vice 
Chairperson

Councillor John Thomas re-joined the committee for the 
remainder of the meeting.

The Chair introduced the item and asked the committee for 
nominations. Nominations were received for Councillor H 
Barrett and Councillor C Jones.

 Councillor G Lewis asked for clarification in relation 
to Councillor H Barrett’s nomination as he is 
currently a member of the Cabinet.

A vote was taken and the Committee RESOLVED that:

Councillor H Barrett be elected as Vice Chair of the 
Planning, Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

 Councillor G Lewis requested written clarification in 
relation to Councillor H Barrett’s position as Vice 
Chair of Planning, Licensing and Regulatory 
committee as he is a Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhood Services, Planning and 
Countryside.



245  Planning and 
Regulatory Fact 
Finding Visits - 
Monday 31 July 2017

RESOLVED that:

The minutes of the Fact Finding Visit held on 31 July 2017 
be accepted as a correct record.

246  P/16/0205 - Plot of 
Land Adjacent To 6 
Brynseion Street, 
Troedyrhiw, Merthyr 
Tydfil

Erection of 2 No. 3 bedroom dwellings with associated site 
parking.

The Planning Officer introduced the item and explained to 
the committee that points raised at the Fact Finding Visit did 
not highlight any new issues that would change the original 
recommendations as outlined in the report.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to by the appropriate Planning Officer.

 In relation to Condition 12 which refers to the 
grassed communal area who will be responsible for 
maintaining this area

 In relation to condition 11 – the widening of the rear 
lane, who will bear the cost of these works

 In relation to an objection raised would the 
structural design certificate have to take into 
account whether there is any subsidence on this 
plot

After consideration by the committee it was RESOLVED 
that:

In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Countryside, the application be approved 
subject to the conditions as outlined in the report.

247  P/16/0235 - Former 
Ysgol Santes Tudful 
School, Queens Road, 
Twynyrodyn, Merthyr 
Tydfil

Residential Development

The Planning Officer introduced the item and led the 
committee through the power point presentation in relation 
to the application.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to by the Planning Officer

 Clarification was sort in relation to the number of 
properties shown on the plan as it was unclear 
whether a number of the properties were detached 
or semi detached

After considerable consideration by the committee it was 
RESOLVED that:

In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Countryside, the application be refused as 
outlined in the report.



248  P/17/0038 - Appeal 
Received

RESOLVED that:

Appeal P/17/0038 be received.

249  Delegated Report RESOLVED that:

The Delegated Report be received.

250  Any Other Business 
Deemed Urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and closed the meeting.


